Decision No. R02-1403

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO 

DOCKET NO. 02G-441TO

colorado public utilities commission,


complainant,

v.

TNT Towing, inc.,


respondent.

recommended decision of
administrative law judge
mana l. jennings-fader
assessing civil penalty

Mailed Date:  December 12, 2002

Appearances:

Dennis Maul, Commission Staff, for Staff; and

No appearance for Respondent TNT Towing, Inc. 

I.
statement

A. This proceeding was commenced by the issuance of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 27877 on August 7, 2002.  The CPAN alleges that, on 11 days in April 2002, TNT Towing, Inc. (TNT or Respondent), operated as a towing carrier for hire without first obtaining a permit from the Commission, in violation of § 40-13-103(1), C.R.S.    

B. On October 3, 2002, the Commission issued its Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing establishing a hearing date of October 15, 2002, at 9:30 a.m., in a Commission hearing room.  

C. At the assigned place and time the undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) called the matter for hearing.  Staff appeared.  Respondent did not appear.  

D. During the course of the October 15, 2002, hearing Exhibits 1 through 7 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Mr. Dennis Maul testified on behalf of Commission Staff.  At the conclusion of the hearing the evidentiary record was closed.  The matter was taken under advisement.  

E. By Decision No. R02-1221-I, the ALJ reopened the evidentiary record and set an additional hearing to take evidence regarding the means by which Staff effected service of the CPAN.  The additional hearing was scheduled for November 12, 2002, at 9:00 a.m., in a Commission hearing room.  

F. At the assigned time and date the ALJ called the matter for hearing.  Staff appeared, and Respondent did not.  Mr. Dennis Maul testified on behalf of Commission Staff.  At the conclusion of the hearing, the evidentiary record was closed.  The matter was taken under advisement.  

G. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.  

II.
findings of fact, discussion, and conclusions 

H. The CPAN in this proceeding alleges 11 violations of § 40-13-103(1), C.R.S.  See Exhibit 2.  Each alleged violation occurred in April 2002.  TNT Towing, Inc., is the named respondent in each allegation.  

I. The CPAN was served on Respondent by certified mail, return receipt requested.  Ms. Jennifer McAllister signed the return receipt as agent for Respondent.  Ms. McAllister is the person who, at Respondent’s 908 Denargo Market storage facility, signs for mail service and accepts service on behalf of Respondent.    

J. Section 40-13-103(1), C.R.S., prohibits any person from operating as a towing carrier without a valid permit issued by the Commission.  

K. With respect to Counts 1 and 2 of the CPAN, the evidence establishes, and the ALJ finds, the following facts:  

1. Respondent had a Commission-issued towing permit (Permit No. T-2892) (permit) until the Commission revoked the permit because Respondent did not have on file with the Commission currently effective Certificates of Insurance or bonds documenting that Respondent had both cargo liability insurance and garage keepers liability insurance.  See Exhibit 3 (Decision No. R01-1207).  The revocation was effective December 20, 2001.  

2. Respondent was without a Commission-issued permit until the Commission reissued Permit No. T-2892 to Respondent on April 26, 2002.  

3. On April 10, 2002, TNT operated a towing vehicle on the public ways, as defined in 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-9-2.12, of this state.  See Exhibit 5.  On that date, TNT did not have a Commission-issued permit to operate a towing vehicle on the public ways of this state.  

4. On April 16, 2002, TNT operated a towing vehicle on the public ways, as defined in 4 CCR 723-9-2.12, of this state.  See Exhibit 4.  On that date, TNT did not have a Commission-issued permit to operate a towing vehicle on the public ways of this state.  

L. TNT is a “towing carrier,” as that term is defined in  § 40-13-101(3), C.R.S.  

M. On April 10 and 16, 2002, Respondent violated § 40-13-103(1), C.R.S.  Staff has met its burden of proof with respect to Counts 1 and 2 of the CPAN.  

N. According to the testimony presented by Staff, the remaining allegations (Counts 3 through 11 of the CPAN) are based on Respondent’s charging, collecting, or retaining a storage fee for a vehicle at a time when Respondent did not have garage keepers liability insurance coverage in effect.  

O. The CPAN alleges only violations of § 40-13-103(1), C.R.S.  See Exhibit 2.  This statutory provision does not address or mention storage fees.  One must look elsewhere to determine a towing carrier’s insurance responsibilities vis-à-vis vehicle storage.  

P. The Commission has a regulation that requires towing carriers who store vehicles to maintain garage keepers liability insurance at all times.  See Rule 4 CCR 723-9-11.3 (Rule).  As relevant here, a towing carrier “shall not charge, collect, or retain storage charges for those days in which garage keepers liability insurance coverage is not kept in force.”  Id.  In addition, Rule 4 CCR 723-9-11.4.1 obliges a towing carrier to have on file with the Commission proof that it has in effect all required insurance.  

Q. There are two issues raised with respect to CPAN Counts 3 through 11:  Has Staff presented evidence to establish the alleged violations of the Rule?  Can the CPAN be amended to reflect that, with respect to Counts 3 through 11, Respondent is charged with a violation of the Rule and not with a violation of the statute?
  Staff did not present sufficient evidence to establish the alleged violations of the Rule and, thus, did not prove its case on this issue.  It is unnecessary, therefore, to reach the second issue.  

R. As the proponent of the relief requested (i.e., the imposition of a civil penalty), Staff bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-9-11.3.  See, e.g., §§ 40-6-101(1) and 24-4-105(7), C.R.S.  To establish the violation Staff must establish that Respondent is a towing carrier; that Respondent provided vehicle storage (directly or through an agent); that Respondent did not have garage keepers liability insurance in force; and that Respondent charged, collected, or retained storage charges for days in which it did not have garage keepers liability insurance in force.  

S. With respect to Counts 3 through 11, the evidence establishes, and the ALJ finds, that Respondent is a towing carrier; that the Commission revoked Respondent’s towing permit for failure to have on file with the Commission proof of insurance; and that Respondent did not have on file with the Commission proof of insurance until April 26, 2002, the date on which the Commission reissued Permit No. T-2892 to Respondent.  These findings do not prove the elements of a violation of the Rule.  

T. Staff failed to present direct evidence to establish that Respondent did not have the requisite garage keepers liability insurance on April 17 through 25, 2002, the dates alleged in the CPAN as Counts 3 through 11.  Apparently, the Commission is to infer the absence of garage keepers liability insurance from the facts that Respondent had its permit revoked for failure to have insurance and that the revocation was in effect during the April 17 through 25, 2002, period.  Although one might be able to draw this inference in the appropriate case, it is too great a stretch in this instance.  

U. The Commission revoked Respondent’s permit for failure to have proof of insurance on file with the Commission.  See Exhibit 3 (Decision No. R01-1207) at ¶ II.C and ¶ II.I (revocation based on failure of Respondent to have on file with Commission proof of both garage keepers liability insurance and cargo liability insurance).  Decision No. R01-1207 does not state, and Staff did not present evidence as to, the specific basis for the Commission’s revocation of Respondent’s permit.  Relevant and determinative questions remain unanswered (e.g., was the revocation based on failure to have on file proof of both types of insurance?  Was the revocation based on failure to have on file proof of only one type of insurance?  If the latter, which type of insurance was missing?).  In the face of this uncertainty, one cannot draw, and it would be inappropriate to draw, the inferences necessary to sustain Staff’s case as to Counts 3 through 11.
  Absent these inferences, Staff has not sustained its burden of proof.  

In addition, Staff did not present evidence, other than the hearsay testimony of Mr. Maul, to establish that Respondent charged, collected, or retained storage charges during a period when it did not have the required garage keepers liability insurance.  While hearsay can constitute substantive evidence sufficient to support a Commission decision, the hearsay must be “sufficiently reliable and trustworthy and [must possess] probative value commonly accepted by reasonable and prudent persons in the conduct of their affairs.”  Industrial Claims Appeals Office v. Flower Stop Marketing Corporation, 782 P.2d 13, 18 (Colo. 1989).  In this case, the testimony of Mr. Maul does not meet this standard.  The testimony is 

uncorroborated by any other evidence in the record and is, basically, the repetition of statements made by Respondent’s disaffected customer, who did not appear at the hearing.  There is nothing in the record on which to base an assessment of the reliability and trustworthiness of the hearsay statements.  As these statements are the linchpin of Staff’s assertion that Respondent charged, collected, or retained storage charges, Staff has failed to prove that element of Counts 3 through 11.  

V. The Staff established, and the ALJ has found, that Respondent violated the provisions of § 40-13-103(1), C.R.S., on April 10 and 16, 2002.  A civil penalty should be assessed for these violations.  It remains to determine the amount of that civil penalty.  

W. The maximum civil penalty for these violations is $800, $400 for each violation.  See Rule 4 CCR 723-9-20.4.1.  On the evidence presented, Respondent should be assessed the maximum civil penalty.  At all relevant time, Respondent had actual knowledge of its statutory obligation to obtain a Commission-issued towing permit.  Until December 20, 2001, Respondent had a Commission-issued permit.  On April 26, 2002, Respondent had its towing permit reissued by the Commission.  In view of Respondent’s actual knowledge and Respondent’s demonstrated failure to comply with a statute it knew applied to it, there is no basis for mitigation of the civil penalty amount.  Respondent should be assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $800.  

X. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.  

III.
order

Y. The Commission Orders That:

1. TNT Towing, Inc., is assessed a civil penalty of $800 for its April 10 and 16, 2002, violations of § 40-13-103(1), C.R.S.  TNT Towing, Inc., shall pay this amount within ten days of the effective date of this Order.  

2. Counts 3 through 11 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 27877 are dismissed with prejudice.  

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



MANA L. JENNINGS-FADER
_______________________________


Administrative Law Judge
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� See Colo.R.Civ.P 15(b) governing amendment to pleadings to conform to the evidence presented at hearing.  


� To find for Staff the ALJ would have to draw the following inferences:  first, the Commission revoked Respondent’s permit because Respondent did not have proof of garage keepers liability insurance on file with the Commission; second, Respondent did not have garage keepers liability insurance from the date of the revocation until April 26, 2002; and, third, failure to have proof of insurance on file with the Commission proves that Respondent did not have the insurance at all.  Arguably, the existence of Rule 4 CCR 723-9-11.4.1 (requiring towing carriers to have proof of insurance on file with the Commission) creates a rebuttable presumption that a towing carrier which does not have proof of insurance on file with the Commission does not have the insurance in force.  This presumption, however, does not answer the question of which type of insurance was lacking when the Commission revoked Respondent’s towing permit (see discussion supra).   
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